HLS 17RS-3962 ORIGINAL

2017 Regular Session

1

HOUSE RESOLUTION NO. 223

BY REPRESENTATIVE HOLLIS

COMMENDATIONS: Commends Reverend James Mitchell upon receiving the North Star Award

A RESOLUTION

2	To commend Reverend James Mitchell upon receiving the North Star Award.
3	WHEREAS, Reverend James Mitchell is the lead pastor at St. Timothy's United
4	Methodist Church in Mandeville; and
5	WHEREAS, St. Timothy's United Methodist Church provides unwavering support
6	for Boy Scouts of America and sponsors four Scout units, Troop 119, Pack 119, Troop 111,
7	and Pack 111; and
8	WHEREAS, in recognition of St. Timothy's United Methodist Church's support,
9	Reverend James Mitchell received the prestigious North Star Award on behalf of the
10	church's congregation and staff; and
11	WHEREAS, as the North Star provides a navigational "true north" constant,
12	Reverend James Mitchell and St. Timothy's United Methodist Church provide similarly
13	unwavering support for the Boy Scouts of America.
14	THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the House of Representatives of the
15	Legislature of Louisiana does hereby commend Reverend James Mitchell upon receiving the
16	North Star Award and does hereby recognize and record for posterity his extraordinary
17	contributions to the Boy Scouts of America.
18	BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that a suitable copy of this Resolution be transmitted
19	to Reverend James Mitchell.

HLS 17RS-3962 ORIGINAL HR NO. 223

## **DIGEST**

The digest printed below was prepared by House Legislative Services. It constitutes no part of the legislative instrument. The keyword, one-liner, abstract, and digest do not constitute part of the law or proof or indicia of legislative intent. [R.S. 1:13(B) and 24:177(E)]

HR 223 Original

2017 Regular Session

Hollis

Commends Reverend James Mitchell upon receiving the North Star Award.